
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

I I 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

LAW OFFICES OF STEPHAN C. VOLKER 
STEPHAN C. VOLKER (CBN 63093) 
ALEXIS E. KRIEG (CBN 254548) 
1633 University Avenue 
Berkeley, Califomia 94703 
Tel: 510/496-0600 
Fax: 510/845-1255 
Email: svolker@volkerlaw.com 

Attomeys for Petitioners and Plaintiffs 
NORTH COAST RIVERS ALLIANCE, PESTICIDE 
FREE ZONE, INC., HEALTH AND HABITAT, INC., 
CALIFORNIANS FOR ALTERNATIVES TO TOXICS, 
and GAYLE McLAUGHLIN 

(Attomeys for additional represented Petitioners and 
Plaintiffs listed on next page) 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO 

NORTH COAST RIVERS ALLIANCE; et al. 

Petitioners and Plaintiffs, 

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FOOD 
AND AGRICULTURE; et al.. 

Defendants and Respondents. 

ENVIRONMENTAL WORKING GROUP; et 
al. 

Petitioners and Plaintiffs, 

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FOOD 
AND AGRICULTURE; et al. 

Defendants and Respondents. 

Case No. 34-2015-80002005 
Related Case Nos. 34-2016-80002424 

34-2017-80002594 

[PROPOSED] PEREMPTORY WRIT OF 
MANDATE 

Judge: Hon. James P. Arguelles 
Dept.: 17 

Actions Filed: January 12, 2015 
August 16, 2016 
May 16, 2017 

CEOA CASE 

SMRH:4876-9298-972l.3 
SMRH:4876-9298-972I.4 

- 1 -
[PROPOSED] PEREMPTORY WRIT OF MANDATE 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP 
A Limited Liability Partnership 
Including Professional Corporations 

ARTHUR J. FRIEDMAN, Cal. Bar. No. 160867 
ALEXANDER L. MERRITT, Cal. Bar No. 277864 
Four Embarcadero Center, 17th Floor 
San Francisco, Califomia 94111 -4109 
Telephone: (415) 434-9100 
Email: afriedman@sheppardmullin.com 

Attorneys for Petitioners and Plaintiffs 
ENVIRONMENTAL WORKING GROUP; 
CITY OF BERKELEY; CENTER FOR FOOD 
SAFETY; PESTICIDE ACTION NETWORK 
NORTH AMERICA; BEYOND PESTICIDES; 
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
INITIATIVE; ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION 
COMMITTEE OF WEST MARIN; SAFE 
ALTERNATIVES FOR OUR FOREST 
ENVIRONMENT 

AQUA TERRA AERIS LAW GROUP 
JASON R. FLANDERS, Cal. Bar No. 238007 
4030 Martin Luther King Jr. Way 
Oakland, Califomia 94609 
Telephone: 916-202-3018 
Email: jrf@atalawgroup.com 

Attorneys for Petitioners and Plaintiffs 
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY; 
CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH; 
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
INITIATIVE; CALIFORNIANS FOR PESTICIDE 
REFORM; MOMS ADVOCATING SUSTAINABILITY 

SMRH:4876-9298-9721.4 _2_ 
[PROPOSED] PEREMPTORY WRIT OF MANDATE 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

TO RESPONDENTS CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE 

("CDFA") AND KAREN ROSS, SECRETARY OF CDFA: 

JUDGMENT having been entered in this proceeding, consistent with the Court of 

Appeal's Ruling, ordering that a Peremptory Writ of Mandate issue from this Court, 

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED, upon receiving personal service ofthis Writ, to: 

1) SET ASIDE your 

(a) Approval of the Statewide Plant Pest Prevention and Management 

Program ("Program"); and 

(b) Certification of the Program Environmental Impact Report ("PEIR") 

for the Program. 

2) FILE an initial retum in this Court within sixty (60) days of receiving 

personal service of the Peremptory Writ of Mandate, specifying what steps you have 

taken to comply with the Writ. 

Pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21168.9(b), the Court RETAINS 

jurisdiction over Respondents' proceedings until the Court has determined that 

Respondents have coniplied with CEQA and the Court's Peremptory Writ of Mandate. 

Pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21168.9(c), the Court does not direct 

Respondents to exercise their lawful discretion in any particular way. 

DATED: jA^V^lT^JiZ, 2022 ' 

SMRH:4876-9298-9721.4 -3-
[PROPOSED] PEREMPTORY WRiT OF MANDATE 



RECEIVED 

MAY 2 0 2022 

By D. Ward, Deputy Clerk 


