1	LAW OFFICES OF STEPHAN C. VOLKER STEPHAN C. VOLKER (CBN 63093)				
2	ALEXIS E. KRIEG (CBN 254548)				
3	1633 University Avenue Berkeley, California 94703				
4	Tel: 510/496-0600 Fax: 510/845-1255				
5	Email: svolker@volkerlaw.com				
6	Attorneys for Petitioners and Plaintiffs				
7	NORTH COAST RIVERS ALLIANCE, PESTICIDE FREE ZONE, INC., HEALTH AND HABITAT, INC., CALIFORNIANS FOR ALTERNATIVES TO TOXICS, and GAYLE MCLAUGHLIN				
8					
9					
10	(Attorneys for additional represented Petitioners and Plaintiffs listed on next page)				
11					
12	SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA				
13	COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO				
14	NORTH COAST RIVERS ALLIANCE; et al.		34-2015-80002005		
15	Petitioners and Plaintiffs,	Related C	ase Nos. 34-2016-80002424 34-2017-80002594		
16	v.	IPROPOSED) PEREMPTORY WRIT OF		
17 _.	CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FOOD · AND AGRICULTURE; et al.,	MANDATE	,		
18		Judge:	Hon. James P. Arguelles		
19	Defendants and Respondents.	Dept.:	17		
20	ENVIRONMENTAL WORKING GROUP; et al.	Actions Filed:	January 12, 2015 August 16, 2016		
21			May 16, 2017		
22	Petitioners and Plaintiffs,	CEQA CASE	2		
23	ν.				
24	CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FOOD				
25	AND AGRICULTURE; et al.		X		
26	Defendants and Respondents.				
27					
28					
	SMRH:4876-9298-9721.3	1-			
	SMRH:4876-9298-9721.4	- [PR	OPOSED] PEREMPTORY WRIT OF MANDATE		
í	1				

•

•

.

.

į

·

1	SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP	
2	A Limited Liability Partnership Including Professional Corporations	
3	ARTHUR J. FRIEDMAN, Cal. Bar. No. 160867	
4	ALEXANDER L. MERRITT, Cal. Bar No. 277864 Four Embarcadero Center, 17th Floor	
	San Francisco, California 94111-4109	
5	Telephone: (415) 434-9100 Email: afriedman@sheppardmullin.com	
6		
7	Attorneys for Petitioners and Plaintiffs ENVIRONMENTAL WORKING GROUP;	
8	CITY OF BERKELEY; CENTER FOR FOOD	
9	SAFETY; PESTICIDE ACTION NETWORK NORTH AMERICA; BEYOND PESTICIDES;	
	CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH	
10	INITIATIVE; ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION COMMITTEE OF WEST MARIN; SAFE	
11	ALTERNATIVES FOR OUR FOREST	
12	ENVIRONMENT	
13		
14	AQUA TERRA AERIS LAW GROUP JASON R. FLANDERS, Cal. Bar No. 238007	
15	4030 Martin Luther King Jr. Way	
16	Oakland, California 94609 Telephone: 916-202-3018	
	Email: jrf@atalawgroup.com	
17	Attorneys for Petitioners and Plaintiffs	
18	CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY;	
19	CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH; CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH	
20	INITIATIVE; CALIFORNIANS FOR PESTICIDE	
21	REFORM; MOMS ADVOCATING SUSTAINABILITY	
	· ·	
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
	SMRH:4876-9298-9721.4	
	SMRH:4876-9298-9721.4 -2-	[PROPOSED] PEREM

:

.

.

1	TO RESPONDENTS CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE			
2	("CDFA") AND KAREN ROSS, SECRETARY OF CDFA:			
3	JUDGMENT having been entered in this proceeding, consistent with the Court of			
4	Appeal's Ruling, ordering that a Peremptory Writ of Mandate issue from this Court,			
5	YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED, upon receiving personal service of this Writ, to:			
6	1) SET ASIDE your			
7	(a) Approval of the Statewide Plant Pest Prevention and Management			
8	Program ("Program"); and			
9	(b) Certification of the Program Environmental Impact Report ("PEIR")			
10	for the Program.			
11	2) FILE an initial return in this Court within sixty (60) days of receiving			
12	personal service of the Peremptory Writ of Mandate, specifying what steps you have			
13	taken to comply with the Writ.			
14	Pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21168.9(b), the Court RETAINS			
15	jurisdiction over Respondents' proceedings until the Court has determined that			
16	Respondents have complied with CEQA and the Court's Peremptory Writ of Mandate.			
17	Pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21168.9(c), the Court does not direct			
18				
19	DATED: 11 12 2022			
20	D. WARD			
21 22	CSERK OF THE SUPERIOR COURT			
22				
23 24				
25				
25 26				
20				
27				
_0	SMRH:4876-9298-9721.4 -3- [PROPOSED] PEREMPTORY WRIT OF MANDATE			

H

ì

RECEIVED

,

MAY 2 0 2022 By D. Ward, Deputy Clerk